

No. 18-389

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PARKER DRILLING MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LTD.,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIAN NEWTON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

RONALD J. HOLLAND
ELLEN M. BRONCHETTI
MCDERMOTT WILL &
EMERY LLP
275 Middlefield Road
Suite 100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
(650) 815-7400
rjholland@mwe.com

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

December 11, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF..... | 1 |
| I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts With Fifth Circuit Precedent | 2 |
| II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Will Have Wide- Ranging Effects On The OCS..... | 4 |
| III. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Is Incorrect..... | 8 |
| A. State Law Is Applicable Only to Fill Gaps in Federal Law..... | 8 |
| B. California Wage-and-Hour Laws Are Inconsistent With the FLSA for OCSLA Purposes..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Bartholomew v. CNG Producing Co.</i> , 832 F.2d 326 (5th Cir. 1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>Chevron Oil Co. v. Huson</i> , 404 U.S. 97 (1971)..... | 5, 10 |
| <i>Collins v. Overnite Transp. Co.</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 171 (2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>Continental Oil Co. v. London Steam-Ship Owners' Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 417 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1969)..... | 1, 9 |
| <i>Dahlen v. Gulf Crews, Inc.</i> , 281 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 4 |
| <i>Fontenot v. Dual Drilling Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 969 (5th Cir. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Gardes Directional Drilling v. U.S. Turnkey Expl. Co.</i> , 98 F.3d 860 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>Gulf Offshore Co. v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 453 U.S. 473 (1981)..... | 10 |
| <i>Hodgen v. Forest Oil Corp.</i> , 87 F.3d 1512 (5th Cir. 1996)..... | 4 |
| <i>LeSassier v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 506 (5th Cir. 1985)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Nations v. Morris</i> , 483 F.2d 577 (5th Cir. 1973)..... | 2 |
| <i>Offshore Logistics, Inc. v. Tallentire</i> , 477 U.S. 207 (1986)..... | 10 |

| | |
|--|-------|
| <i>Olsen v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1983)..... | 3 |
| <i>Pac. Operators Offshore, LLP v. Valladolid</i> , 565 U.S. 207 (2012)..... | 10 |
| <i>Powell v. U.S. Cartridge Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 497 (1950)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rodrigue v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 352 (1969)..... | 9 |
| <i>Shell Oil Co. v. Iowa Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 488 U.S. 19 (1988)..... | 8, 10 |
| <i>Ten Taxpayer Citizens Group v. Cape Wind Assocs.</i> , 373 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 2004) | 4 |
| Statute | |
| 43 U.S.C. §1333 | 8, 9 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Exec. Order No. 13,795, 82 Fed. Reg. 20,815 (May 3, 2017) | 6 |
| U.S. Dep’t of the Interior and Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>2019-2024 National Outer Continental Shelf Oil and Gas Leasing: Draft Proposed Program</i> (Jan. 2018) https://bit.ly/2lU8cCV | 6 |
| U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, <i>Trump Administration Delivers Historic Progress on Offshore Wind</i> (Oct. 18, 2018), https://on.doi.gov/2NOwIBc | 7 |
